of its 36,000 common shares. Said registration statement was approved on December 27, 2019, in 

accordance with the provisions of the SEC’s Securities Regulation Code (see Note 1). 

As of date, pursuant to the SEC’s approval, the Company issued a total of THIRTY-ONE 

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY (31,620) common shares. The related share premium 

after deducting transaction costs associated with the issuance of shares amounted to ₱957,372,662. 

The common share offer price amounted to ₱250,000 up to ₱400,000 per block [one (1) block = 

ten (10) common shares].